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[GENERAL NOTES: |

NOTICE TO SUBCONTRACTORS :

NOTICE TO BUILDER

DUE TO SPACE LIMITATIONS IN THIS 11"X 17" PLAN
FORMAT, AND-TO ELIMINATE CLUTTER AND TEXT
READABILITY ISSUES , SOME DETAILS AND NOTATIONS
MAY OR MAY NOT BE LOCATED ON THE SAME SHEETS
OR IN THE SAME LOCATIONS AS PROVIDED FOR BY
OTHER CONTRACTORS OR ARCHITECTS.

[T WOULD BE IN YOUR BEST INTREST TO REVIEW THESE
PLANS AND LOCATE THE APPROPORIATE INFORMATION
REQUIRED TO COMPLETE YOUR SPECIFIC PORTION OF
THE JOB BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUGTION.

IT IS THE INTENT OF THIS DESIGNER THAT
THESE PLANS ARE ACCURATE AND ARE

CLEAR ENQUGH FOR THE LICENSED PROFESSIONAL

TCO CONSTRUCT THIS PROJECT.

IN THE EVENT THAT SOMETHING 1S UNCLEAR
OR NEEDS CLARIFICATION..STOP..AND CALL

THE DESIGNER LISTED [N THIS TITLE PAGE, IT

1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL THAT IS CONSTRUCTING THIS
PROJECT TO FULLY REVIEW THESE DOCUMENTS
BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS AND ANY AND
ALL CORRECTIONS, IF NEEDED, TO BE MADE
BEFORE ANY WORK IS DONE.

THE FOLLOWING TECHNICAL CODES Z, g
SHALL APPLY: wAa £
2017 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, . M oo 5 HO
PLUMBING , MECHANICAL, FUEL GAS, & ::‘ .§ 5 209 80
ENERGY EFFICIENCY, ACCESSIBILITY, ) g5 o @ % a &84
AND NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODES én g e E E
NEC 2014 §§ 2 BEOQV,
Reraz EEg 2
2558 EER
P OZELY U % HE
1. TANK TYPE WATER CLOSET VOLUME eA &3 °% TEPE
1.6 GALLONS Oéséﬁg Beooa
2 WALL MOUNT WATER CLOSET VOLUME & 3 GEZS
3.5 GALLONS : 2 3 § %
3. WATER - FLOW RATE. 5 % 3 Z
PUBLIC FACILITIES 0.6 GP.M. ;2 & 2 28
PRIVATE FACILITIES 2.2 G.P.M. 59 é 8F
SHOWER HEADS 25GPM. E g E 2 B
VTR LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE 5E0H >
AND MAY CHANGE DUE TO JOBSITE o g Q2 Q&
CONDITIONS E g éE E aEE
THE FOLLOWING SHALL COMPLY 3 0 OQRu™ E
WITH THE 2017 FBC. g R gﬁ %%EE
O PORCHES AND BALCONIES . fﬁé g 5 E g < %
O HANDRAILS g nﬁ§-§ Exz“‘é%
O GUARDRAILS i Baed ErhE
& &8 AL Lo
0 STAIRS g i Eﬂ 2
O CHIMNEY & FIREPLACE & 0 CREZ g
O EGRESS WINDOWS o — Q 5% 5% E
AOQ
4. ALL OPENINGS SHALL GOMPLY WITH g . 4 m 2 % S BEg2
2047 FBC WIND LOADS AS STATED 5 SE%qR S
BELOW. ATTACHMENTS OF WINDOWS, £
DOORS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS
AND O.H. GARAGE DOORS ARE DELEGATED
THE MANUFACTURER OF THESE ITEMS. THE U
MANUFACTURER OF THESE ITEMS J1.
SHALL SUBMIT ATTACHMENTS TO ENGINEER ie
OF RECORD FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 0i:
SEE ATTACHED SPECIFICATION SHEETS FOR R H
MANUFACTURERS DESIGN CRITERIA AND [}
INSTALLATION METHODS FOR WINDOWS, BH-
DOORS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS, OVERHEAD vl
GARAGE DOORS, AND ROOFING. .
5. ALL DOORS INTERIOR & EXTERIOR ARE Zi
g 0" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
ALL SHOWER ENCLOSURES TO BE
TEMPERED GLASS )
5. ALL WINDOWS WITHIN 24" OF DOORS
(INTERIOR & EXTERIOR) AND WITHIN INDEX OF DRAWINGS
18" OFF FLR TO BE TEMPERED GLASS.
SHEET TITLE
] COVER SHEET
51 STRUGTURAL ENGINEER NOTES
52 STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES
83 STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES
54 WIND LOAD DESIGN DATA
1 FOUNDATION PLAN
2 FLOOR PLAN NOTES
3 DIMENSION PLAN
WINDOW INSTALLATION NOTES: 4 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
4A ENTRY TOWER DETAILS
1 WINDOWS MUST BE FASTENED INTO STRUCTURAL MEMBERS § EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
PER MFG'S. DETAIL REQUIREMENTS PER DESIGN CRITERIA 6 ROOF PLAN
NOTED ON THESE DRAWINGS. A | TRUSS PLAN
 WINDOWS ARE NOT IMPACT RESISTANT TYPE. STORM 7 ELECTRICAL PLAN
SHUTTERS OR PANELS ARE REQUIRED. 8 CONSTRUCTION DETA?LS
5 ROOE WALLS AND WINDOW FASTENINGS MUST BE 9 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
ENGINEERED AND SPECIFIED FOR CUMULATIVE INTERNAL 10 TYPICAL WALL SECTIONS
PRESSURE AND EXTERNAL NEGATIVE ( SUCTION ) PRESSURES .
WHICH VARIES ACCORDING TO AREAS AS NOTED IN THE DESIGN] i1 TYPICAL FOOTING DETAILS
CRITERIA AS NOTED ON PAGE 54, 12 | TYPICAL INTERIOR DETAILS

MODEL 2742

AE.C.S. 18264

COVER SHEET

7

RICH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

L

8809 SKYMASTER DR.
NEW PORT RICHEY FL, 34654
T27-842-6100

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
richallenpe@gmail.com

ALLEN ENGINEERING &

PE.#56920 C.A. #9542
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w2
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES S E 3) 5
4 -
ADMINISTRATIVE 13. INFORMATIGN CONTAINED ON A PLAN SHEET . I ADDITION, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT A CIVIL OR -+ |2 E 4 g
L. THE ENGINEBRING FIRM FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS WHERE HIS SIGNATURE AND SEAL APPEAR, THAT DOES A OTBOHNICAL ENGINEER AND IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR I~ E =g 3
ALLEN ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES,INC. NOT PERTAIN TO THE RELEVANT STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS O ERVINING THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR CONSTRUCTION, e~ 1528 4 Hog
HEREIN REFERRED TO AS " AECS OR"AELS™ AS STATED [N JTEM 4, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE P LUDING ITS TOPOGRAPHY , DRAINAGE AND SUB-SURTACE ) g = 0% 3
2. THE ENGINEER FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS BUILDING OCCUPANCY , THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN, IT'S D DIIONS ( INCLUDING WATER TABLE DEPTH ) AND FOR - |z 288 BB 3
RICHARD E, ALLEN, PE. HEREIN REFERRED TO AS "STRUCTURAL FEATURES, FINISHES (LEDECORATIVE STUCCO, SIDING, INTERPRETING GEOTECHNICAL DATA CONCERNING THE SITE. H o B Ba § =)
ENGINEER®, ROOFING SOFEITS, FLASHING, PAINTING, ETC ) AND THEIR B IF SOIL CONDITIONS AT THE SITE APPEAR QUESTIONABLE A=Y P I-E Q@
3 THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES ARE PART OF INSTALLATION, DIMENSIONS, AND ANY DESIGN OF FIRE 3 DATERMINED BY THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER- Q Hg»d godte
THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND ARE TO BE TAKEN AS TYPICAL PROTECTION, ELECTRICAL,PLUMBING, AND MECHANICAL PO ILDER , A SOILS ANALYSIS SHALT, BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED 5 e B3
REQUIREMENTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, "UNO™,IN THE COMPONENTS OR SYSTEMS. OHOTECHNICAL ENGINEER THAT WILL GIVE SPECIFIC O =_73g g E 5 %E
STRUCTURAL PLANS AND STRUCTURAL DETAILS. THE ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATION , INCLUDJNG DIMENSIONS O MAENDATIONS FOR A FOUNDATION TYPE. IF THE BUILDING % gDz -
4. THE DESIGN SHOWN IN THESE PLANS CONFORM TO THE SHOWHN IN THESE PLANS AND PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER, R ENIRACTOR OR OWNER BUILDER DO NOT MAKE THAT Cog
STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS OF THE CHAPTER 16 OF THE FLORIDA 17. NA : DETERMINATION AND A SOILS ANALYSIS IS NOT PERFORMED, S :
BUILDING CODE, SECTION R301 OF THE FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL SITE CONDITIONS D STRUCTUSAL ENGINEER SHALL PROCEED WITH THE DESIGN R
RUILDING CODE 2017 , THE SECTIONS TITLED "STRUCTURAL™ OF 1. SITE PLAN AND TOPOGRAPHY BASED ON THE PRESUMPTIONS ALLOWED BY THE FBC 2017, SEC. 1804. f“'—m-dc-"’ﬁ
THE FLORTDA EXISTING BUILDING CODE 2017. & THE STRUCTURAL ENGTNEER 1S NOT A SUVEYOR AND I3 A DETERMINATIONS OF THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR FHS3 I
5. THE PURPOSE OF THESE PLANS IS TO OBTAIN A BUILDING NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SITE PLAN,ESTABLISHING REQUIRED e CaION { INCLUDING TOPOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION ) -t T
PERMIT ANID FOR SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION OF THE DESIGN SET-BACKS, AND LOCATING THE BUILDING ON THE PROPERTY. B SOIL CONDITIONS SHALL HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND & JwlEe
AS SHOWN. THESE PLANS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED VOID IF WORK B. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER i$ NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE Ay RECOMMENDATIONS RESULTING FROM THAT ANALYSIS SHALL o= % ooznu
* COMMENCES PRIOR TO A PERMIT BEING ISSUED, A CHANGEIN GRADING OF THE SITE OR ITS COMPLIANCE WITH ANY DRAINAGE A R <ox PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOK TO & 13078580
THE BUILDING CODE OCCURES PRIOR TO THE PLANS BEING PL AN WHETHER INDIVIDUAL OR AS A PART OF A MASTER B SIOMING AND SEALING OF THE STRUCTURAL PLANS. i fE58Z 8
SUBMITTED FOR PERMIT OR AFTER SIX MONTHS OF THE DATE DRAINAGE PLAN. D. IN THE ABSENCE OF GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION , THE SITE e 1EEY “urz
THAT THESE PLANS ARE SIGNED AND SEALED WITHOUT BEING C. THE FOUNDATION DESIGN 13 BASED ON THESE PRESUMED D ESUMED T HAVE AN ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY N %¥e; 8
SUBMITTED FOR PERMITTING,WHICHEVER OCCURES FIRST. ONCE CONDITIONS INCLUDING THAT DIFFERENTIAL SETTLING POES D0 PeP AND THE TOPOGRAPHY AS IT RELATES TO THE 2 i Wzoos
A BUILDING PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUBD BASED ON THESE PLANS, NOT EXCEED THE SAFE LIMITS OF THE FOUNDATION DESIGN O R 18 PRESUMED TO BE THAT SHOWN IN'THE PLANS, S EEEZ5M
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT IS NOT AUTHGRIZED TQ REISSUE OR . (INCLUDING STEMWALLS AND MASONRY ABOVE GRADE WALLS) ST 28 AND REQUIRED REINFORCEMENT FOR THE FOOTINGS A L 2
TRANSFER BUILDING PERMITS WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN AS STATED IN ITEM 19 BELOW. . A RE SHOWN ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN. Sl 523 g &
CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. D, IT IS IMPORTANT TO KNOW THAT THE FOUNDATION DESTGN A GROUND FLOOR SLAB SHALL BF PLACED OVER A 6 MiL. 4 [B5z50l
6. CONSTRUCTION BASED ON THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS TO BB BASED ON A PRESUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY P01 YETHYLENE MOISTURE RETARDER. < CLOOE G
DONE AS SHOWN [N THE PLANS WITHOUT DEVIATION,CHANGE OF 2,000 PSF RELIES ON LESS THAN L/500 (E.C.,0.25 INCHES OVER \EPoES i
OR OMISSION WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL 10 FEET ) OF DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT. CRACKS IN MASONRY | THE TRUSS SYSTEM DESIGN PROVIDED IN THIS PLAN IS FOR
ENGINEER. IF ADDITIONAL DETAIL INFORMATION, OR EXPLANATION WALLS SHOULD BE EXPECTED WHERE DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT I 8 OF "LHiE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IN DEVELOPING THE r— \
IS NEEDED, IT IS TO BE OBTAINED FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. RXCEEDS L/150,THIS STATEMENT SHOULD BE TAKEN A5 A A CTUAL ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM DESIGN. IT 1S NOT TO BE USED ~
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 1S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ADDITIONAL CAUTIONARY NOTE FOR PROCEEDING WITHOUT A SOILS ANALYSIS AR ANY OTHER PURPOSE AS IT 15 SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING Q
PARTS OF THESE PLANS ,INCLUDING PROVISIONS AS STATED INITEM 4. AND FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATION BY A GEOTECHNICAL RO MAY BE DIEFERENT FROM THE FINAL DESIGN.
7. IT1S IMPORTANT TO UNDERSTAND THAT ENGINEER FOR THE SITE. 1. MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY fi
STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE ARE ¥, COPIES OF ANY AND ALL REQUIRED COMPACTION TESTS ARE A LICENSED TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER o .
COMPLICATED AND THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED TO BE USED BY TO BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR THEIR 'ACTING AS A DELEGATED ENGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A | e
AN EXPERIENCED BUILDING CONTRACTOR. PROPERTY {OWNERS RECORDS, TRUSS MANUFACT{RER FOR THIS PURPOSE. THE SELECTION OF o n
OBTAINTNG OWNER-BUILDER PERMITS ARE PROCEEDING AT THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER 1S HEREBY SUBORDINATED TO THE -
THEIR OWN RISK. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 1$ NOT STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS BUILDING CONTRACTOR. [ Q
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS BY PROPERTY 19, FOUNDATION, FOOTING AND GROUND FLOOR SLAB 1. THE MANUFACTURED TRUSS DESIGN SHALL INCLUDE @
OWNERS OR THEIR AGENTS AS A RESULT OF ANY A. THE FOUNDATION AND FOOTINGS ARE TO BEAR A MINIMUM SPECIFYING THE TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER O E
MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE PLANS THE OTHERWISE WOULD ON 12 INCHES BELOW GRADE AND ARETO BE PLACED Ol CONNECTIONS ON EITHER THE INDIVIDUAL TRUSS COMPONENT =
BE UNDERSTOOD BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR. UNDISTURBED SOIL OR FILL COMPACTED TC A MRNEMUM OF SHEETS OR THE GIRDER TRUSS COMPONENTS SHEETS AS Z Q U
8, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR 95% MODIFIED PROCTOR PURSUANT TO ASTM P 1557 WITH ‘APPLICABLE . A SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE $ELECTED AND Fﬂ m
CONSTRUCTION MBANS , METHODS, AND SCHEDULE. FILL LIFTS LESS THAN £2° : . {DENTIFIED ON THE SIGNED AND SEALED COMPONENT SHEETS Z
9. THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND ANY RELEVANT DESIGN YOR EACH LOCATION THAT A HANGER IS REQUIRED TN THE o
DOCUMENTS PRODUCED UNDER THE DIRECT CHARGE OF THE COMMERCIAL TRUSS SYSTEM. SR
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE ALL LIVE LOADS PER FBC 2017 TABLE 1607.1 IV. THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED o]
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND MAY NOR BE USED BY ANY PERSON 14. ROOF LIVELOADS : ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE \ -
OTHER THAN THE CONTRACTED CLIENT AND FOR ANY PURPOSE ALL ROOF / WOOD CONSTRUCTION TYPIiS ARE 30 PSF. STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN r— B
OTHER THAN THAN THAT STATED N ITEM 5 ABOVE WITHOUT THE 15. DEAD LOADS: INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES O 7 9]
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. FLOOR WOOD FRAME ; 35 PSF FOR TILEMARBLE FLOOR THE " TRUSS TO UNDERLYING STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS. m
MOREOVER, NO OTHER ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT 1S TO BE COVERING, 15 PSF FOR ALL OTHERS. THIS PLAN MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER &
DESIGNATED A DELEGATED ENGINEER FOR ANY PURPOSE ROOF WOOD FRAME : 25 PSF FOR SHINGLES, 35 PSF FOR TILE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ON THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE AS et -
RELATED TO THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS OR CONSTRUCTION i6. WIND LOADS: THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE o <
BASED ON THESE PLANS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCEOF A A. WIND LOADS ARE BASED OGN THE SPECIFIC REQU]R,EMENTS STRUCTURAL CHANGES BASED UPON THE FINAL FLOOR TRUSS =)
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OR OCCUPANCY WITHOUT THE AND DEFINITIONS OF FLORIDA RESIDENTIAT, BUILDING CODE SYSTRM. Z
RXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. : 2017 EDITION ASCE-7-10. : %
B. THE COMPONENT AND CLADDING WIND PRESSURES ARB F. CONVENTIONAL FRAMED JOISTS WITH A MINIMUM 6 TNCH m
DESIGN CRITERIA THE MINEMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR STRENGTH AND IMPACT OVERLAP OF JOINTS. é
PROTECTION NEEDED FOR SELECTING SATISFACTORY 6. TERMITE TREATMENT OF THE SITE SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY =
19. LOAD COMBINATIONS : THIS DESIGN 15 BASED ON AN COMPONENTS AND CLADDING, BY OTHERS, FOR THE STRUCTURE. | THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER. m
" ALLOWABLE -STRESS " FORMULATION RELYING ON THE LOAD . 15, SHRINKAGE CONTROL OF THE FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE f
COMBINATIONS DEFINED IN FBEC 2017 SECTION 1605.3.] OR ENGINEERING BY OTHERS 1S PRESUMED ACCURATE AND IS RELIED B APLISED BY 6 INGH BY 6 INCH . W 13 Y 14 WELDED
SECTION 1605.3.2 WHERE OMEGA EQUALS 1.3 ) UPON EY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SOLEY FOR THE PURPOSE N RE FABRIC AS SPECIFIED BY FBC 2017 SECTION 1910.2 e
11. FOUNDATION LOADS: $EE NOTES ON " SITE CONDITIONS, OF ACHIEVING COMPLIANCE WITH THE RELEVANT STRUCTURE EXCEPTION 2 OR FIBERMESH ADMIXTURE AS SPECIFIED RY U )4 Q A
SOILS, AND FOUNDATIONS". FBC 2017, SECTION 1910.2 EXCEPTION L. THE WELDED WIRE 97
12. FLOOR LIVE LOADS: FABRIC SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN THE MIDDLE AND JPPER Z = =29
RESIDENTIAL ONE AND TWO STORY FAMILY DWELLINGS: 20, MIX DESIGNS FOR ALL CONCRETE USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A T4 OF THE SLAB AND HELD IN POSITION BY APPROPIATE 1 o =}
ALL LIVELOADS PER TABLE R301.5 SLAB. ON - GRADE FLOORS SHALL SPECIFY A MINIMUM DESIGN N ORTS ShACED NOT GREATER THAN 3 FEET APART. o LG
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE : 10 PSF STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSJ (20.7 MPa ) AT 28 DAYS AND A DESIGN SLUMP S NTRACTION JOINTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED FOR THE v 8 %
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH STORAGE : 20 PSI NOT TO EXCEED 4 INCHES(102 min ) . ON-SITE SLUMPS SHALL NOT T XPOSHOF CONTROLLING SHRINKAGE.ONE INCH DEEP CUTS a5
HABITABLE ATTICS AND SLEEPING AREAS: 30 PSF EXCEED 5 INCHES (127nm ) PROVIDE TOTAL WATER ADDED TO THE {FOR A FOUR INCH THICK SLAB OR 25 PERCENT OF THE SLAB m & @
BALCONIES: 60 PSF MIX INCLUDING PLANT, TRANSIT AND SITE ADDED WATER DOES NOT B e NESS OTHERWISE) ARE TO BE PROVIDED ACROSS THE 1 g § g
DECKS: 40 PSF EXCEED THE FOLLOWING PARAMETERS - WIDTH AND LENGTH OF ANY FEOOR SLAB AT A DISTANCE OF m O £
ALL OTHER ROOMS 40 PSF L FOR MIXES USING NATURAL SANDS: 275 POUNDS PER CUBIC YARD D EXCEED 30 TIMES THE SLAB THICKNESS. FOR EXAMPLE ol 3 =
GUARDRAILS /HANDRAILS :200PSF CONCENTRATED LOAD (33 GALLONS- 1251 A FOUR INCH THICK SLAB , CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL NOT E4-4S
APPLIED [N ANY DIRECTION, 2. FOR MIXFS USING MANUFACTURED SANDS : 262 POUNDS PER CUBIC A OPED 10 FEET ON CENTER EACH WAY.THE CONTRACTION -\ J
YARD (35 GALLONS -132L) JOINTS ARE OPTIONAL FOR ONE AND TWO STORY FAMILY @)
RESIDENTIAL WHEN WELDED WIRE FABRIC OR FIBERMESH 4
ARE USED IN THE FLOOR SLAB. )
7 9]
\ )




21, FLOORS
A. MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSS FRAMING PLAN
CONTATWED HEREIN S FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF
ILLUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR
PLANNING TO BE USED BY THE TRUSS COMPANY.
1. FLOOR JQISTS ARE SIZED BASED ON THE SOUTHERN
PINE COUNCIL SPAN TABLES FOR NO. 2 GRADE
DIMENSIONAL LUMBER.
1l, FLOOR JOISTS FOR EXTERIOR DECKS SHALL BE
PRESSURE TREATED.
B. FOR ALL WOOD FLOORS:
L THETRUSS TO WALL CONNECTIONS ARE IDENTIFIED
ON THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN.
I. A STRUCTURAL BAND JOIST IS TO BE PROVIDED ON
THE EXTERIOR PERIMETER QF ALL BOTTOM BEARING
FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS. THE STRUCTURAL BAND
JOIST IS TO BE FASTENED TO BACH END OF A FLOOR
TRUJSS OR JOIST WITH A SIMPSON LSO BRACKET USING
SIMPSON SHORT 10d COMMON NAILLS.
1L FLOOR TRUSSES OR JOISTS BEARING ON WOOD WALLS
ARE TO BE SET WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE 10d COMMON
NAILS.(TOE NAILED) TO THE TOP PLATE OF THE WALL.
V. A MOISTURE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN ANY
UNTREATED WOOD TRUSSES OR JOISTS AND CONCRETE
COR ANY MASONRY.
V. LEDGERS/NATLERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO WOOD STUDS
OR BAND JOISTS (NOT SHEATHING ) WITH A MINIMUM 2 3/8" X
5 1/2" LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS AT EACH STUD INTERSECTION
AT 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND SHALL CONSIST OF PRESSURE
TREATED LUMBER 2 PLY 1 1/2° THICK BY A HEIGHT SHOWN IN
THE PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE
FASTENERS SHALL BE 5/8" X 5 172" SIMPSON TITEN HEAD
CONCRETE BOLTS.
V1. FLOOR BEAMS
1. BEAMS SUPPORTING FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS ARE TO
BE ATTACHED AS SPECIFIED IN THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN,
2, UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TC BE BUTT JOINTS
BETWEEN THE BEARDNG POINTS OF ANY PLY OF A
MULTIPLE BEAM. THE PLIES ARE TO BE CONTINUQUS
BETWEEN BEARING POINTS, )
3. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED WOOD
(LE. GLULAM , MICROLAM ) ARE TO HAVE THE INBIVIBUAL
PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS.
4, MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER ARE
TO HAVE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS FOLLOWS:
A. FOR TWO PLY BEAMS- ONE ROW OF 10d GALVANIZED COMMON
NAILS AT 6" 0.C. ON EACH SIDE OF THE BEAM

B. FOR THREE PLY BEAMS- TWO ROWS OF 16d GALVANIZED
COMMON NAILS SPACED AT 6" O.C. (TOP AND BOTTOM) THRU
EACH SIDE OF BEAM.

€. FOR FOUR PLY BEAMS OR LARGER-TWO ROWS OF 12" DIAMETER
CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD ROD WITH NUTS AND WASHERS
SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER, 2 INCHES FROM THE TOP AND
BOTTOM EDGES OF THE BEAM.

D, FLOOR SHEATHING :

1. ALL FL.OOR SHEATHING IS TO BE 34" TONGUE AND
GROOQVE PLYWOOD RATED FOR FLGOR SHEATHING
APPLICATION.

M. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE FLOOR
TRUSSES JOISTS WITH 10d RING SHANK NAJLS AT 6" ON
CENTER WITH CONSTRUCTION GRADE ADHESIVE.

1I. FLOOR SHEATRING SPECIFIED FOR SEALED EXTERIOR
DECKS AND TS INSTALLATION SHALL BE THE SAME AS
THAT FOR INTERIOR APPLICATION EXCEPT PRESSURE
TREATED AND THE FASTENERS TO BE GALVANIZED.”

E. EXTERIOR DECK FLOORING:
|. DECK FLOORING SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY SPECIFIED ON
THE FLOOR FRAMING PLANS AND SHALL BE FASTENED
TO THE UNDERLYING PRESSURE TREATED JOISTS WITH 3-
3 INCH PECK SCREWS AE EACH FLOORING IOIST INTERSECTION.

22, WALLS:
A. MASONRY
1 CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1900 PSL
11, WALL CMU SHALL BE8 INCH X 16 INCH IN SIZE OR 8 INCHX
8 INCH X 8 INCH FOR EDGE FINISHES.
Il CMU SHALL BE PLACED IN A RUNNING BOND ARD THERE
SHALL BE NO VERTICAL BUTT JOINTS EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON
THE FLOOR PLAN FOR CONSTRUCTION JOINTS. .
1V. REINFORCED FILLED CELLS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL
BE FILLED WITH * FINE" GRADE GROUT , HAVE A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI AND 8 TO 11 [NCH SLUMP
TO ENSURE CONSOLIDATION.
V. BOND BEAMS SHALL BE POURED WITH GROUT MONCLITHICALLY
WITH THE FILLED WALL CELLS-NO COLD JOINTS,
V1. VERTICAL STEEL RERVFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
BETWEEN THE MIDDLE AND BOTTOM /3 OF THE FOOTING HEIGHT
AND END IN THE TOP COURSE OF THE BOND BEAM WITH A STANDARD
10 INCH 90 DEGREE BEND.
VIl HORIZONTAL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE CONTINUOQUS,INCLUDING
AROUND CORNERS.
VIIi. REINFORCING STEEL SPLICES SHALL CONSIST OF WIRE LAPS NO LESS
THAN 40 TIMES THE STEEL BAR DJAMETER {LE. 25 INCHES FOR #5 REBAR,
15 INCHES FOR #3 REBAR, AND 52 INCHES FOR #7 REBAR)
B. WOOD FAME WALLS:
1 WALL STUD $1ZES ARE SHOWN IN THE TYPICAL WALL SECTION.
1. LOAD BEARING.
|. WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND
FASTENED TC THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES PER THE TOP FLATE SPLICE
DETAIL. ALL LOAD BEARING STUDS TO BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #2
GRADE OR BETTER. :
2. LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE
{PRESSURE TREATED)IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE.
SEE THE TOP PLATE SPICE DETAIL FOR TOP PLATE NAILING AND
SPLICENG REQUIREMENTS.
1. THE WOOD STUDS SHALL HAVE A SIMPSON 5P2 AT THE TOP PLATE AND A
PROPERLY SIZED SPH FOR THE BOTTOM PLATE (LE. 4" STUD WALL = $PH4,
6" STUD WALL = 5PH6 )
4. 3 STUD PACK SHALL BE INSTALLED DIRECTLY BENEATH BEARING POINTS
OF ALL GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING A GRAVITY LOAD OF UP TO 3,000 LBS.

5. STEEL TURE COLUMNS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE WALL DIRECTLY BENEATH

GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING GRAVITY LOADS GREATER THAN 3000 LBS.
6. BASE PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO MONOLITHIC FOOTINGS WITH

5/8% X 8 INCH ANCHOR BOLTS OR SIMPSON TITEN HD, CONCRETE BOLTS

OF THE SAME SIZE AT 24 INCHES ON CENTER. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE

MADE WITH 3 INCH $QUARE BY 1/8 INCH THICK WASHERS

7. BASE PLATES BEARING ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED WITH 16d COMMON
NAILS AT 8" 0.C. THROUGH ANY FLOOR SHEATHING AND TO UNDERLYING
LUMBER (NOT SHEATHING ONLY ) AND USE BLOCKING AS NEEDED TO
MAINTAIN NAILING SFACING REQUIREMENTS.

8. FOR EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS,EACH STUD ABOVE THE BASE PLATE
SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE UNDERLYING BAND JOIST OR BEAM WITH A
SIMPSON LSTAS STRAP.FOR THIS SITUATION THE SIMPSON SPH BRACKET

TQ THE BASE PLAN MAY BE OMITTED.

9. FOR INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS, 1/2 INCH ALL THREAD ROD SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT 32" 0.C. FROM THE BASE PLATE THROUGH THE SHEATHING
AND TOP PLATE OF UNDERLYING SUPPORTING WALL. ALL CONNECTIONS
SHALL INCLUDE A STANDARD 3 INCH SQUARE WASHER.

}0. HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE ENCLOSED HEADER
SCHEDULE AND FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO SIMPSON LSTA36
STRAPS OVER FACH END TO THE JACK §TUDS BELOW. BN ADDITION, THE
HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-10d COMMON

NAILS ('TOE NAILED ON EACH FACE SIDE AT BACH END TO THE ABUTTING
FULL LENGTH STUBS.

11I. NON LOAD BEARING WALLS:

1. WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED AT 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND

FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE

10d COMMON NAILS. NAILS INSTALLED IN PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SHALL

BE GALVANIZED.
2. INCIDENTAL, NON STRUCTURAL FRAMING JTEMS SUCH AS KNEE WALLS,

DROP CEILINGS , BUILT ¥ SHELVING , NICHES, ETC. MAY BE CONSTRUCTED WITH

2 X 4'S AT 24° O.C. AT THE DISCRETION OT THE BUILDER.

2. NONLOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE
BOTTOM PLATE (PRESSURE TREATED AGAINST MASONRY
AND CONCRETE ) AND A SINGLE TOP PLATE.

3. BASE PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO CONCRETE S5LABS
WITH 1/4 INCH BY 3 1/2 INCH TAPCON SCREWS AT 12”7 ON
CENTER.

4. BASE PLATES ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED WITH léd
COMMON NAILS AT 8" ON CENTER.

C, SHEATHING
1. PLYWOOD SHEATRING.

1. EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING COVERED BY AN ARCHITECTURAL
FINISH SHALL BE MINIMUM 7/16 INCH THICK (NOMINAL ) 4 PLY
PLYWOOD MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR GLUE.

2. THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE WALL STUDS.

3. FASTEN TO STUDS AND BLOCKING WITH 8d RING SHANK NAILS
AT 4 INCHES ON CENTER ALL LOCATIONS.

4. TN ADDITION TO THE REGULAR FASTENING,A SECOND ROW SHALL
BE INSTALLED AT THE DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND TO THE LOWEST
HORIZONTAL WOOD MEMBER ON AN EXTERIOR WALL.

(LE. SILL PLATE , BAND JOIST )

5. FOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING COVERED WITH A CEMENTITIOUS
FINISH ALL BUTT JOINTS NOT ON WALL STUDS SHALL BE
BLOCKED WITH 2 X BLOCKING , TOE NAILED AT EACHEND TO
THE WALL STUDS WITH 3-8d COMMON NAILS.

1. PARTICLEBOARD

1, PARTICLE BOARD IS NOT TG BE USED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS,
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND THE
PROPERTY OWNER.

JIL ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES

1. ARCHITECTURAL WALL FINISHES , SUCH AS STUCCO, CEMENTITIOUS
COATING , SIDING OR PAINT ARE MENTIONED HERE ONLY FOR
THE PURPOSE OF UNDERSTANDING THAT THEIR INSTALLATION AND
ASSOCIATED DETAILS ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

23, COLUMNS

A. CONCRETE/ MASONRY COLUMNS

1. MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF PILASTER CONCRETE
BLOCK OR FORMED AND POURED. WALL BLOCK SHALL NOT BE USED
FOR MASONRY COLUMNS.

1I. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60 AND HELD INPLACEBY
STIRUPS SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER VERTICALLY.

1L PILASTER BLOCK COLUMNS SHALL BE FILLED WITH A FINE GROUT
HAVING A MINIMUM OF COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI

IV, FORMED AND POURED COLUMNS SHALL CONSIST OF A MINIMUM
OF 3,000 PSI CONCRETE, OR IN AREAS OF HIGH CHLORIDES, SUCH
AS NEAR THE COAST OR BODIES OF SALT WATER,, THE MINIMUM

SHALL BE 5,000 PSI

vV, ALL MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BEGIN AT THE FOUNDATION OR AT

A MONGLITHIC FOOTING,IN NO CASE SHALL THERE BE A BREAK OR
A COLDJOINT IN THE GROUT OF A COLUMN EXCEPT AT I FOOT FROM
THE TOP N PREPARATION FOR INSTALLATION OF A CONCRETE LINTEL.

V1. METAL CONNECTORS AT THE TOP OF THE COLUMN FOR HOLDING

WOOD BEAMS OR GIRDERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE MINIMUM
EMBEDMENT OF THE ASSOCIATED FASTENERS FOR THB CONNECTOR
AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

B. WOOD COLUMNS :

L ALL LOAD BEARING WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF #2
GRADE PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.

1. DIMENSIONAL WOOD COLUMNS OF 4 INCHES BY 4 INCHES IN CROSS
SECTION SHALL ONLY BE USED FOR SUPPORTING OPEN WOOD DECKS
WHERE THE FLOOR HEIGHT ABOVE THE FLOCR BELOW 1S 8 FEET OR LESS.
ALL OTHER DIMENSIONAL WOOD COLUMNS SHALE HAVE A MINIMUM OF
6 INCHES BY 6 INCHES. :

il METAL CONNECTORS AT THE BASE AND THE TOP OF WOOD COLUMNS
SHALL BE OF THE TYPE THAT RESISTS LATERAL LOADS AS WELL AS UPLIFT
AND GRAVITY LOADS. IN NO CASE SHALL FLAT STRAPS BE USED UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY SHOWN IN THE PLANS OR CROSS SECTION DETAILS.
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C. COMPOSITE COLUMNS

L.

—
=

A COMPOSITE COLUMN HERE 1§ DEFINED AS A HOLLOW COLUMN
CONSISTING OF ANY MATERIAL SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED BY ITS
MANUFACTURER TO BE LOAD BEARING. ANY OTHER TYPE OF
HOLLOW COLUMN IS CONSIDERED AN ARCRITECTURAL FINISH
INTENDED TO FIT OVER A STRUCTURAL COLUMN AND 175 USE AND
DETAILS OF INSTALLATION ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER,

. LOAD BEARING COMPOSITE COLUMNS ARE A MANUFACTURED PRODUCT

SUBJECT TO THE DESIGN AND LOAD BEARING CAPACITY AS DETERMINED
BY THE MANUFACTURER. A SHOP DRAWING OR A LETTER FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF THE COLUMN SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER TC SUPPLEMENT THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS AFTER THE SPECIFIC
COLUMN AND MANUFACTURER HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED.

IIN ALL CASES, THE COLUMN MANUFACTURES INFORMATION SHALL BE

D.

L

IR

B
L

IL

1

PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACTING CLIENT

OR HIS AGENT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO 1S ACCEPTANCE FOR THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN, THE INFORMATION SHALL IRCLUDE THE LATERAL AS WELL AS UPLIFT
AND GRAVITY LOAD BEARING CAPACITIES.

. STEEIL TUBE COLUMNS:

LOAD BEARING STEEL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL
THICKNESS OF 144 INCH AND BE MADE OF STEEL WITH A DESIGN YIELD
STRENGTH OF 46 PS1 UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN
THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN WHERE THE STEEL TUBE COLUMN 18 TO BE INSTALLED.

ALUMINUM COLUMNS:
LOAD BEARING ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS

OF 1/4 INCH.

ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS FOR ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL BE
STAINLESS STEEL OR MONEL TO AVOID CORROSION DUE TO DISSIMILAR
METALS BEING IN CONTACT.

. THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL

DESIGN WHERE THE ALUMINUM COLUMN IS TO BE INSTALLED.

24. ROOF

A,
L

1.

IIE

YL

V.

VI,

MANUFACTURED WOOD TRUSSES
THE MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSS FRAMING PLAN CONTAINED HEREIN 1S
FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF ILLUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR
PLANNING TO BE USED BY THE TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM
ENGINEER OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IN DEVELOPING THE ACTUAL
SYSTEM DESIGN, IT IS NOT INFENDED TO BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURFOSE
Sgsl;fclg SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING AND MAY BB DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL

™,

MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A LICENSED TRUSS
COMPONENT AND TRUSS $YSTEM ENGINEER ACTING AS A DELEGATED
ENGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS
PURPOSE. THE SELECTION OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IS HEREBY
SUBORDINATED TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR.

THE FRUSS PLAN " SIGNED AND SEALED" BY THE DELEGATED ENGINEER SHALL

BE PROVIDED TO AND PRIGR TQ CONSTRUCTION OF THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE
AS THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE STRUCTURAL
CHANGES BASED ON THE FINAJ FLOOR TRUSS SYSTEM.

THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE ALL LATERAL BRACING

REQUIREMENTS TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTCR, IF NOT, THE BUILDING
CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR GUIDANCE.

N ADDITION TO THE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS LAYOUT OF THE
ORIGINAL PLANS, EACH TRUSS IS TO BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING WALLS
OR SILL PLATES WITH 10d COMMON NAILS (TOE-NAILED )

A MOISTURE BARRIER 1S TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN UNTREATED WOOD AND-

CONCRETE / MASONRY

23.2 CONYENTIONAL FRAME

L

i

IN ADDITION TO THE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS LAYOUT OF

THE GRIGINAL PLANS, EACH RAFTER 1§ TO BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING
WALLS OR SILL PLATES WITH 3- 10d COMMON NAILS ( TOE-NAILED )

ANY WOOD COMING IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE 15 TO BE

PRESSURE TREATED OR A MOISTURE BARRIER 18 TG BE INSTALLED BETWEEN
UNTREATED WOOD AND CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

[l COLLAR TIES ARE TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN RAFTERS AT
2/3 OF THE RIDGE HEIGHT FROM WHERE THE RAFTERS BEAR
ON WALLS, THE COLLAR TIES ARE TO BB FASTENED WITH A
MINIMUM OF 4-10d 16 COMMON NAILS (CLINCHED) AT EACH
LAP JOINT. EACH RAFTER IS TO BE ATTACHED TO THE RIDGE
BEAM WITH A LIGHT ANGLE HANGER AS SHOWN IN THE
FRAMING PLAN. IN ADDITION, A FLAT METAL STRAP SHALL BE
INSTALLED ACROSS THE RIDGE BEAM TO TWO OPPOSING
RAFTER. TO BE REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR

COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN
AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE " TRUSS TO TRE UNDERLYING
STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS.

1V, AS PART OF THE REVIEW, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WILL
DETERMINE WHETHER THE TRUSS TO WALL / BEAM METAL
CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE ORIGINAL PLANS ARE ACCEPTABLE
OR WHETHER THEY NEED TO BE CHANGED OR SUPPLEMENTED
TO ACCOMMODATE THE LOADS SHOWN JN THE TRUSS COMPONENT
SHEETS. .

V. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING
THE DIMENSIONAL , ARCHITECTURAL, OR FORM ASPECTS OF THE
OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURERS PLAN WITH THE ORGINAL PLANS.

V1. THE MINTMUM LIVE LOADS FOR THE ROOF TRUSS DESIGN IS TO BE
ONFBC 2017 SECTION 1607 FOR ROOF TYPE AND ROOFING MATERIAL.

VIL. THE DEAD LOADS ARE LASTED IN ITEM 16 ABOVE.

VIIL ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER CONNECTORS ARETO
BE SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER, INCLUDING
CONNECTORS FOR TRUSS TO MANUFACTURED BEAM (LE. GLUELAM,
OR MICROLAM ) SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER. A
SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE SELECTED AND IDENTIFIED ON THE
SIGNED AND SBALED COMPONENT SHEETS FOR FACH LOCATION,

A HANGFER IS REQUIRED IN THE TRUSS SYSTEM.

IX. THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED
ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN
INTENT OF THE ORGRNALPLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE
“FRUSS TO UNDERLYING STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS, THIS PLAN

MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

X. A RIDGE BEAM TERMINATING AT A GABLE END SHALL BE SUPPORTED
BY A MINIMUM 3 STUD PACK COLUMN BEARING ON THE UNDERLYING
WALL OR BEAM.

XL TREATED LUMBER-DOUBLE 1 1/2 INCH BY A HEIGHT SHOWN ON THE
PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE FASTENERS SHALL
BE /8 INCH BY 5 1/2 INCH SIMPSON TITEN HD CONCRETE BOLTS.

XII, SLREPERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO UNDERLYING ROOF TRUSSES
OR RAFTERS ( NOT SHEATHING ) WITH A MINRMIM OF 2-3/8 INCH BY
3 1/2 INCH LAG BOLTS AND WASHERS AT EACH TRUSS OR RAFTER
INTERSECTION AND NO GREATER THAN 24 INCHES ON CENTER
AND SHALL CONSIST OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER | 1/2 INCH THICK
BY A WIDTH SHOWN IN THE PLANS.

XIIT, USE 2 INCH BY 4 INCH BLOCKING ATTACHED BETWEEN UNDERLYING

STUDS, TRUSSES OR RAFTERS WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-10d WAILS
AT EACH IN ORDER TO SATISFY THE ON CENTER SPACING FOR THE
LEDGERS OR SLEEPERS.

BEAMS:

IV BEAMS SUPPORTING ROOF TRUSSES OR RAFTERS ARE TO BE ATTACHED
AS SPECIFIED IN THE ROOF FRAMING PLANS,

24. UNDER. NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE 10 BE BUTT JOINTS BETWEEN
THE BEARING POINTS OF ANY PLY OF A MULTIPLE BEAM. THE PLIES
ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN BEARING POINTS.

A. LEDGERS/SLEEPERS

1. LEDGERS/NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO WOOD STUDS {NOT SHEATHING)
WITH A MINIMUM OF 2- 3/8 INCH BY 5 1/2 INCH LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS
AT EACH STUD INTERSECTION AND NO GREATER THAN 16 INCHES ON CENTER
AND SHALL CONSIST ON PRESSURE TREATED WOOD,

Il. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED WOOD (LE. GLUELAM,
MICROLAM ) ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS
REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

11, MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER
ARE TO BAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED

ASFOLLOWS:

I FORTWO PLY BEAMS - ONE ROW OF 10d GALVARIZED COMMON

NAILS AT 6 INCHES ON CENTER ON EACH SIDE OF BEAM.

FOR THREE PLY BEAMS- TWO ROWS OF 16d GALVANIZED

COMMON NAILS AT 6" ON CENTER (TOP AND BOTTOM )

THRU EACH SIDE OF THE BEAM.

TLEOR FOUR PLY BBAMS AND LARGER- TWO ROWS OF 1/2 INCH
DIAMETER CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD RODS WITH NUTS
AND WASHERS SPACED AT 12" ON CENTER 2 INCHES FROM THE
TOP AND BOTTOM EDGES OF THE BEAM.

B, SHEATHING:

I ROOF SHEATHING COVERED BY COMPOSITE ROCFING SHALL
BE A MINIMUM OF 15/32 INCH THICK (NOMINAL } 0.8.B.

MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR GLUE.

1. ROOF SHEATHTNG COVERED BY TILE SHALL BE A MINTMUM
OF 5/8 INCH THICK (NOMINAL ) MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR
GLUE,

II. THE LONG SIDE OF THE $HEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM.

V. EASTENING SHALL BE 8d RING SHANK NAILS AT 4 INCHES ON
CENTER AT BOUNDARY AND EDGES AND 6 INCHES ON CENTER
™ THE FIELD WITH A SETBACK OF 5'-0"FROM ALL EDGES.

v. METAL "H" CLIPS OR SOLID WOOD BLOCKING SHALL BE USED
AT ALL UNSUPPORTED BUTT JOINTS BETWEEN TRUSSES OR RAFTERS.

25. PRECAST CONCRETE LINTELS .

A. PRECAST AND PRESTRESSED CONCRETE LINTELS SHALL BE
MANUFACTURED BY CASTCRETE AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS,

. THE SIZE OF THE LINTELS SHALL BE BASED ONTHE SPAN AND LOAD.
REFER TO THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN
'THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE SPECIFIED LINTEL

C. LINTEL SCHEDULE U.N.O. ON PLANS:

[. SPAN UP 7O 3" 8F8-0B
1. SPAN UP TO 3' TO <6 - 8F8-0B
HL. SPAN 6 TO > 14' - 8F16- 1BAT

. THE MINIMUM SPECIFIED GROUT COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO BE USED
FOR LINTELS 1S 3,000 PSL

E. THE REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 60

26, FASTENERS / METAL CONNECTORS.

A. ALL FASTENERS AND METAL CONNECTORS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY
SIMPSON STRONG TIE AND INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

B. THESE FASTENERS DO NOT INCLUDE TYPICAL NATLS AND SCREWS WHICH
MAY BE MANUFACTURED BY OTHERS.

C. FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS FCR
ALL FASTENERS, METAL CONNECTIONS, SCREWS,, NAILS, ETC. THAT ARE
IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER.

27. DIMENSIONAL LUMBER ¢

A. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #2 OR
BETTER GRADED AND STAMPED BY THE CERTIFYING AGENCY . IN
ADDITION, ALL WOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED FOR EXTERIOR
USE WHERE EXPOSED TO MOISTURE, PLACED WITHIN 12 INCHES OF
SOIL OR IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

28, STRUCTURAL SHEATHING:

A. ALL SHEATHING USED FOR EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS SHALL BE EXTERIOR
GRADE AND ADA STAMPED AND VERIFYING 178 RATING.

29, MASONRY:

A. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM WiTH AMERICAN MASONRY
INSTITUTE STANDARD 530

B. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 1500 P31

C. MORTAR SHALL BE OF TYPE M OR S GRAY MORTAR.

30. GROUT:

A. ALL GROUT SHALL BE A FINE TYPE HAVING A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 3,000 PS1UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERWISE BY
A MANURACTURER PURSUANT TO GROUT USE WITH ITS PRODUCTS.

31, REINFORCING STEEL:

A. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 40 EXCEPT GRADE 60
SHALL BE USED FOR GRADE BEAMS, ALL LINTEL TYPES (L.E. PRECAST
AND FIELD PREFORMED ) COLUMNS UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN
IN THE STRUCTURAL FLANS.

1.
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32. STRUCTURAL STEEL AND CONNECTION ACCESSORY MATERIAL;
A, T-BEAMS FORMED STRUCTURAL STEEL , FLAT BAR OR PLATH

SHALL BE ASTM GRADE A36 UNLESS STATED OTHRRWISE,
B. ALLSTRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF TWO

COATS OF PRIMER AND TWO COATS OF EPOXY AS A

CORROSION PREVENTIVE. THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR MAY

VARY FROM THIS SPECIFICATION WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IF IT CAN BE DRMONSTRATED ANCTHER

MEANS OF CORROSION CONTROL IS EQUALLY EFFECTIVE.

C. ALL WELDING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE MADE WITH
E60/70 TYPE ELECTRODES. THE DEPTH AND LENGTH FOR THE WELD

SHALL BE SPECIFIED IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE
SPECIFIC CONNECTION,

33. VENTILATION:

A. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING
VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS OF CRAWL SPACES, FLOORS AND
ATTICS NOR THE MEANS AND METHODS FOR IMPLEMENTING THESE
REQUIREMENTS.

34, WATERPROCFING:

A. ANY RENDERING OF NOTES OF WATERPROOFING MEASURES FOR
BASEMENTS OR HALF BASEMENTS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS WHERE
A SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION DETAIL 1S NOT SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN IS AN ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND IS NOT PART
OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

B. CRICKETS ARE ASSOCIATED WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES AND
ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER,

35, FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN :

A. FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL BB
INCIDENTAL TO THEIR STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND SHALL BE BASED
ON UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY OR GYPSUM ASSOCIATION DESIGN
FOR FIRE RATED FLOOR, WALL AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES.

36. FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN:

A. FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TC THEIR STRUCTURAL DEIGN AND
SHALL BE BASED ON THE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN TITLE 44 CFR
SECTIONS 59 AND 60, AND ON THOSE OF THE INDIVIDUAL COMMUNITY
RATING AGENCIES FOR THE GOVERNMENTAL JURISDICTION WHERE THE
CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE DONE,

B. HOWEVER , THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 1S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
IDENTIFYING AND SHOWING ON THE PLANS THE FLQOD ZONE CATEGORY,
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION, AND THE FLOOR AND STORY HEIGHTS OF THE
BUILDING IN RELATION TO THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION. THIS INFORMATION
1S CONSIDERED ARCHITECTURAL AND SITE RELATED AND SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACTING CLIENT
OR HIS AGENT.

37. SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION ;

I ALUMINUM STRUCTURAL COLUMNS.

A. ANY ALUMINUM STRUCTURES SHOWN IN THESE PLANS SUCH AS PORCH
AND POOL ENCLOSURES OR GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS ARE FOR
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER.

B. WHERE THE ALUMINUM STRUCTURE ATTACHES TO THE MAIN STRUCTURE
OR 1S INCORPORATED IN THE MAIN STRUCTURE, SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
THESE STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

TO DETERMINE THEIR BFEECT ON THE MAIN STRUCTURE.

11. SWIMMING POOLS:

A. ANY SWIMMING POOL OR HOT TUBS SHOWN [N THESE PLANS ARE FOR
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN.

11, FENCES AND RETAINING WALLS:

A. ANY RENDERING OF FENCES , RETAINING WALLS OR EXTERIOR PLANTERS
WHERE A SPECIFIC STRUCTURAL DETAIL 18 NOT SHOWN FOR THEIR
CONSTRUCTION ARE FOR ARCHITECTURAL TLLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE
NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL BNGINEER,

IV. DRIVEWAYS AND WALKWAYS;

.A. ANY DRIVEWAYS OR WALKWAYS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS ARE FOR
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

Flogr and Roof Live Loads

20 psf w/ storage, 10 psfw/fo storage

Attics:

Habitable AMHCS, v vanis 30 psf

All Other Rooms; 40 psf

Garage: 40 psf

Roofs: _ 20psf

) Wind Design Data o

Ultimate Wind Speed: 145 mph
Nominal Wind Speed: 112 inph
Risk Category: : I

Wind Exposure: B
Enclosure Clagsification: Enclosed

0.18 /-

Internal Pressure Coefficient:

Components and Cladding Design Pressures:

Roofing Zone 1: +16.0 psfmax,, -20.7 psfmin.
Roofing Zong 2 +16.,0 psf max,; -36.0 psf min.
Roofing Zone 3 -53.2 psfmin,

Roofing at Zone 2 Overhangs:  -42.1 psf min.
Roofing at Zone 3 Overhangs:  -70.9 psf min.
Stireco, Cladding, Doors & Winidows:
+22,6 psfmax,, -24.5 psfmin.
Zone 5 +22.6 psf max., -30.2 psfmin,
End Zone Width: 4,00 fi.

The Nominal Wind Speed was used to defermine the above Component and
Cladding Design Pressures. 7

All exterior glazed openings shall be protected from wind-bomne debris as per
Seetion 1609.1.2 of the 2017 FBC.

The site of this building is not subject to special topographic wind effects as per
Section 1609.1.1.1 of the 2017 FBC.

Geotechnical Information

Design Soil Load-Bearing Capacity: 2,900 psf

Flood Design Data

Flood Zone: X

E 0.6 ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN USED *

MODEL 2742

WIND LOAD DESIGN DATA

A.E.C.S. 18064
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NOTES:

@ 244 KNEEWALL WiSYP
@ 16" O/C WiH10 TO TRUSS
WISP2 TO TOP PLATES
WiSP1 TO BTH PLATES
Wi2X4 BLOCKING BETWEEN
TRUSS BAYS AT 16° O/C
WIA8" X 4° LAG SCREW
EACH BLOCK TO BTM PLATE
Witi2" SHEATHING & 8d
MAILS @ 4" O/C.

(@ 2X4 NON-STRUCTURAL
CURTAIN WALL FRAMING
AT 16" 0/C

2X4 ARCH FRAMING
© wiri6" 08B SHEATHING
TYPICAL

@ BULT-OUT ENTRY FRAMING
Wi2X 5TUDS @ 167 0/iC
W/7/16" 0SB SHEATHING
Wigd NAILS AT 4" O/C
EDGES & ENDS AND 6
OIC IN FIELD (TYP}.
{2) 2X12 BEAMS. WRAP CORNERS
Wi{2) CS18 TYPICAL
(B & PRECAST LINTEL
W/ 1#5REBAR

@) RECESSED P.C, LINTEL W/ 1 #5 REBAR

3PLY 2X8P.T. COL.
W/ (2) MSTAMZ4 TO CiU
EACH FACE AND (2) HTS20
TO BEAM , TYPICAL

@ 3PLYZX8P.T.COL.
(2) HTS20 TO BEAMS
TOP & BTH.

DBL. 2 X B HEADER W/ 1 JACK &
2 KING STUDS EACH END. €516
HEADER TO STUD PACK.
2MSTAM3G STUD PACK TO CMU.

4 STUD CORNER COLUMN W/
(2) MSTAM36 TO CMU,TYPICAL

NAILING SCHEDULE ;

8P1-4 -10d TO PLATE
8- 10TO STUD
H10-8-8d X 1 1/2" TO TRUSS & TOP PLATE
H2 . 5-8d
META16 - 6-16d
G516 - 20-10d
HTS2( - 20 -10d
MSTAM3G -4- 1/4" X 1 314" TAPCONS

NOTE: ALL NON STRUCTURAL LUMBER
IS TO BE SCUTHERN PINE FIRUN.O.

CULTURED
STONE,

HI0A TYP. ] \
= I

/

AN

=

|MEDIA WALL ELEYV.

H10ATYP.

E
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12' RIDGE VENT

P

1
—— VY

CLG. @ 1307

CLG. @ 10-0"

THE SPACE TO BE
CHES.

ED BY VENTILATORS
ROOF VENTS ARE RATED AT 36 SQUARE INCHES OF OPENING PER LINEAL FT.

3530 SF.

]
— 7
LATING AREA SHALL NOT BE
DED THAT AT LEAST 50 %

11.77 S.F. OR 1695 SQUARE IN

4' ROOF VENTS TYP.\

12' RIDGE VENT

AND NOT MORE THAN 80 % IS PROVID
LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF

TOTAL NET FREE VENTI
LESS THAN 1 TG 300 PROVI
VENTILATED PER SECT. R806.2

cLG, @ 120
1695 $.1/36 5.1, =47.0BLINEAL FEET REQUIRED
INSTALLATION FOR THIS ROOF IS 48" OF ROOF VENTING

TOTAL AREA TO BE VENTILATED

3530/ 300

CLG. @ 10-¢"
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ELECTRICAL LEGEND €9  SMOXE DETEGTOR/ GARBON
3 SHIGLE POLE SWTCH MOROXIDE DETECTOR
¢z  DOUBLE FOLE S\WITCH % FLODDLIGHE
43 THREEAVAY SWHCH FLUGRESCENT LGHTING
£ FOURWAY SwiTCH ] ;
401 DMVER SMTCH g TRACKUGHTING
- cEwmGRNTURE '
ﬁ SCOUNCE {Y/ALL SIOUNTED ) C3{(ey) CEURGEA
FIXTURE i
{10 VOLT DUPLEX OUTLET "
(o)
& 150VOLT SPUI SWIZCHED OUTLET I_s_ DOOR BELL CHMES
g GROUND FAULTINTERRUFT 5 pELL %
JYP VIATER FROOF W/ CROUND FAULT :s:
& Z20VOLT QUTRET o CiSPOSAL
&  SPECIAL SERVICES OUTLET Y] GiSSONEGT SWITOH
TV CASLE OUTLE PREVARE SPEAIER
-]  TELEPHONE CABLE QUTLET
J JURCTION 80X
@  RECESSEQUSHTNG
THERMOSTAT
VIATER PROCE
] RECESSED LIGHTING () 105 VOLTAGE LIGHTING
@& eme INTERCOM SYSTEM
A$, BATH FAN Vi LIGHT (Fm  CARAGE DOOR PUSH BUTTON

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
1. ELECTRICAL CUTLET HEIGHTS MEASURED FROM FINISHED FLOOR

TIO CENTERLINE OF THE BOX TC BE 18" AF.F. [ GENERAL )
KITCHEN 42~
BATHROOM 42"

LAUNDRY 36* WASHER/ 24" DRYER/ WALL QUTLETS 45°
EXTERIOR WATERPROOF @ 12°

GARAGE GHl @ 45°

RANGE 20V @ 4°

2. ALL TRIM PLATES AND DEVICES TO GANGED WHERE POSSIBLE
3. ELECTRICAL SWITCHES TO BE AT 42" CENTERLINE AF.F,

4. ELECTRICAL PLAN IS INTENDED FOR BID PURPOSES ONLY. ALL WORK SHALL
BF DONE [N STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, LATEST
EDITION BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL BE RESPONSIBILE
FOR THE INSTALLATION & SIZING OF ALL ELECTRICAL, WIRING & ACCESSORIES.

5, SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, SECTION Ri14

6. PROVIDE AFCE { ARC FAULT INTERRUPTERS ) IN ALL BEDROOMS
PER NEC, SECTION 210-12

7. ALL RECEPTICALS TO BE TAMPER PROOF PER SECT. 406.11
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NOTE:
INSTALL WEDGE ANCHORS WITHIN 12" OF TOP AND BTM. PLATE
AND 247 0.C, BETWEEN ERD ANCHORS.

LOAD BEARING OR
EXTERICR WAE
/—z X §.Y.P. DIA. STUDS AT 16" 0.C.
— 4T 27X STUD
,—§"C.M.U.
2" X B.T.STUD
% /—r.s VERT. INFILLED CELL
58" X §" WEDGE
ARCHOR AT 24" —— 53" X 5" WEDGE ANCHOR
O.C. WINUT \ 4 | e AT 24" O.C. WINUT &
AND 2" SQWASHER B .3 o s 2"SQWASHER
2X PT.PLATE
(1) SIMPSON——— . P
SP1TYP. \ H [}
H £l
4 3]

5 P S A R
P AL L
e a N 4 a4, "
T B, Aa . A B Au o, Aul.
e S S il
e, t T4 Foaq, Y& a ¢«
s Aes B A 4 A

GRADE

WOOD STUD CONNECTION
TO MASONRY WALL

.(3)ROWS 164
MAILS AT 16°0.C. -~

JEINAMLS AT ~———u _ |
£ 0.0.YPY

SINGLE 2 X4 TRIMMER .

ﬁUD(’]‘YP.j\

STHPSON SPHA
EACHPLY {TYP}

SIMPSON 5PHA

SFHACR CS16 Wll}
10 NATLS EACH EXD
AT 16 0.

SIMPSON SPH4

\(3) CSI6X 26 Wi (H)
16d HAILS BACH END

EACH END OF HEADER

\ (2)2 X §2 HEADER W/

s 172 FLITCH PLATE
(232 X 4 STUDS(TYPY

SIMPSON SPHY
EACH PLY{TYF.)

WP.{ BOTTOM PLATE

TYPICAL 1.LOAD BEARING
HEADER DETAIL

2 ROWS §3 NALSATE°O.C

\ DOUBLE 103 NATLS EACH

SIDE OF SPLE
2 ROWS 10 d NAILS AT 3 0.C.
GVER 247 SPLKCE
{OWER SPLICE OVERSTUD /3
I. 308 EACUH SIDE OF SPLICE,

TOP PLATE SPLICE
I »

\.g
[Top PLATE SPLICE DETAIL|

VENT THRURGOF
THSTANCE FROM DRYERTO
YENT NOT TO EXCEED 25

SE & PLAN FOR

CEILTNG HEIGHTS

HANSON BOX

X" AFF,

CENTER BETWFEN STUDS

/_ —Ils'mm.smcmc
_ :
S -

A
-lJ.—«mD;m;R VENT

DRYERBOX
MODEL 425

[TYPICAL LAUNDRY PLUM. WALL |

PRECAST "U* LINTEL W/ 155 CONT. IN
3000 £51 CONC, €5 DPNGS. 60" & OVER
PRECAST "U™ LINTEL ALL OPENINGS
UNDER 647 (RO CONC. OR STL REQD}
N0

Tr HOOX

|

HURRICANE ANCHCRS

i
S okl ik
s

+ Fi
I sfrooe” |

] — 1YP. BOND BEAM
3875 167 KO,
LINTEL BLOCK
VARIES FILE WAKGPS..
CONC. W/l 85 DIA.
REBAR MIN. LAP 25"
(AC) $30)

'ACT 530 25" MIN.
LAP

REDAR BOTH §JDES FOR
OPENINGS

I |i_ STD. 50 DEGREE
ANGLE H{OPS1

CONC. Wil 35 DIA.
] REBAR MIN.1AP 25"

\J[\(ACI 530
INDICATES FILLED

_‘ BEAM WITH 1 25

CELL FROMFIR TO

BAR MIN.LAF 25"
o Adi s

A xle”
I cMy.

TYP. DOWEL 257W/

[ 4 1 1 | i

I EXT. ABOVE SLAB
T SERGENEEINEE A IEASENIEIER 3 PR ACT 530
,'a =tk A B A 51 RSy th AP TN-FY () iy .ql ¢

L TYP. MONO. FTG.

W12 £5 DIA. REBAR, 16" HOOK
CONT. MIN. LAP 257 {ACI 31%}
MIN. 127 BELOW GRADE

SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

FOR LOCATIONS

,BLOCK WALL/REINFORCEMENT l

TP

ET\’P. AT4" 0.

GNLY WHEN SPAN IS GREATER THAN 07

2+ 27X4A"(#2 SYE) TOP PLATES

JACK TABLE

FROVIDE JACKS & FEACH END AS FOLLOWY

{2} WHEN OPNUS ARE GREATER THEN 4-0°

{3) WHEN OFX'GS ARC GREATER THEN 647

($) WHEN OPNGS ARE GREATER THEN §-0°
GUT LESS TIAN 107

27X PT.RASE }‘I'_A'IP|

[TYPICAL 1 ST, INT, BEARING WALL. U.N.O J

UPLIFT CAPACITY PER 247 = 1350%
{WITH ROCF E.OAD AFPLIED)

NOSCALE

CONNECTOR LEGEND

STMFSON SF2 W/6-10d x 112

{4) SIMPSHNTSTAZA WIS 10

H10 FROM TRUSS TO TC? FLATE

SIMPSON SP) W/ E- 10« 142

5" X §* ANCHCR BOLT Wi 2" WASHER
AT28 0.0

SIMFSON LTT20B WY §0-16d AND 557
ROD HEAD MiN 6" EMBEDMENT
(ONLY APPLIES WHEN THERE IS
UPLIFT AKD ROOF £ QAL APPLIED)

CRERERIEE

GABLE END REINFORCEMENT
(TYPICAL, NOT TO SCALE)

MANUFACTURED TRUSSES
2"k 47s TO LAY FLAT CROSSING
TRUSS BTM CHORDS FASTENED
W/ 7.3" DECK SCREWS EA INTERSECT. : :\ iy
I TX & BRACING 0
FASTEN DIAGONAL BRAUE TQ —\ BETWEFN TRUSSES
x4 TOP PLATE 7 jop & BT, CRORD [ ||
&
=
—
40 44"
oy A :
PLAN OF EOTTOM CHORD LAYOUT DL,
OF DUTSIDE TRUSS
TO SIDE OF CENTER
FASTEN TOP PLATE W/ 1"x 4" ON BOTTOM
1" DECK SCREWS @6 0C  CHORD

ROOFING INSTALLED
PER MER SPECIFICATIONS

THRU BACK CF TRUSS

T\ &l

HGANMI0 @ 48°0C MSTAM 1B TYP.
TO BOTTOM CHORD WOOD TO ChU
TO ClAU

META46 @ 24 0.C. TO UPRIGHTS

GARAGE DCORS b FEET IN WIDTH
SHALL ITAVE 1-#5 VERT ON EA. SIDE
DOORS GREATER THAN 6 FEET SHALL
HAVE 255 VERT, EA. S{DE CELLE

ARE TO BE FILLED W/ 3000 PSICONCRETE

NEN I 12" x 6" Wi 1 1/4” BEKD
wag s b g o] d—ANCHOR BOLTUSEZ DIA
F - § L8 By 13 WASHER (3 37" OC.
235" PTWOOD JAMB

GARAGE ANCHOR S

BEFER MAN

MUST MEET

WiND LOAD DESIGN:
CRITERIA

- AND

| s

HALLS

S ===

GARAGE DOOR

HORIZONTAL TRACK
M& COUNTERBALARCE

PRE-CAST LINTEL

276" PE WD JAME

127x6" Wt | 15" BEND
ANCIOR BOLT USE 2” DIA
BY 15" WASHER & 327 OC.

[GARAGE DOOR CONNECTION DETAIL |

AE.C.S. 18064

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE

CONST. DETAILS

MODEL 2742

PERFORMED THE ATTACHED DESIGN
TO COMPLY WITH 145 MPH ULTIMATE

f El A
|2 =]
Bz
290
055 &
gy -
25 2 g
Q e E 8.
Em%aém =
& Q
USO& Eo%
o B4 2R2Y
B oGl E
Z[—(Iﬂgm""v_.
HwuRdgzld
Agiagﬁsﬂ-n
408
L -4
—~

WIND LOADS AND IT IS IN COMPLIANCE|
WITH SECT, 301 OF THE 2047 FLORIDA

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CGDE

LTEN P.E, #56920
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"

DRILL & EPOXY

= MINBMUM EMBEDMENT £7
CELL 70 BE FLULLY GEOUTED \\ /- STFSON SET HIGH STRENGTH ESOXY

[ /
8 IR O PR R I
1

STRAP EACH TRUSS
(SEE ROGF PLAN FOR TYFE)

FRAME OUT TO
BLOCK EDGE

H1G
Sp2 H CANE CLIP
ATEVERY A E\"El{\' TRU;S
YERTICAL STUD AT (2)2* X 4" CONT. : )
morCRST fornare i [ Lo
SIMPSON SPHA

I.l.l..._ ]Il.ll |.'
/ [ [ 1]

[ T T 1§
L1 [ T [ [

e ST —H
[] | | '_ I I ] | J_/ %ﬁiggsms 2R4PT ——_|

/ ,
- | o TN

NEW PORT RICHEY FL. 34654

3809 SKYMASTER DR.
727-342-6100

richallenpe@gmail.com

2 X 4 SPF € 16"0.C. TO 45" BIGH

~ CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
RICH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

PE. # 56920 C.A. #9542

1777 PLYWOOD SHEATHING
/ e g NAILS B4 O.C.

q

MODEL 2742
[ ALLEN ENGINEERING &

SIMPSON SPHY

]

172" SLEEVE ANCHOR OR 7
@24 0.C. W/ 34" BEAM W/ | 5 REBAR
MIN SLEEVE

EMBEDMENT, Wi 2 /SP]M EA. STUD

58 X §" WEDGE
ANCHORS 3 24 0.C,
12) MSTMIE

EACH STLiD
g CMU WALL

y" LA SPLICE

WSH 1093 SQUARE

F p l / WASHER . _

i L3
DRILL & EFOXY.
- MINIMLAM EMBEDMENT 87
EXISTING MASONRY STUPSON SET HIGH STRENGTH EFOXY
BOWD BEAM

TYP. RETROFIT VERT. DOWEL CONDITION

LIIoT

[ KNEEWALL TS, |

AE.C.S. 18064
TO COMPLY WITH 145 MPH ULTIMATE
WIND LOADS AND IT 1S IN COMPLIANCE;
WITH SECT. 301 OF THE 2017 FLORIDA

| HEREBY CEFTIFY THAT | HAVE
PERFORMED THE ATTACHED DESIG

RESIDENTIAL

‘OTE:
MISSING DOWELS: WIERE FOOTING DOWELS ARE PLACED INCORRECTLY OR MISTAKENLY ELIMINATED,

Lot | [ BEARING PARTITION

MISSING ANCHOR BOLTS AT BEARING WALL:

EXTERIOR BEARING WALL:

TN ADDITION TO THE GENERAL PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS:

1) &% DIAMETER x 6" EMBEDMENT SIMPSON TITEN KD ANCHORS SFACED A MAXIMUM OF 247 o.c.

TNTERIOR BEARING WALE:

T ADDITION TO THE GENERAL PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS:

13 55" DIAMETER x ¢ EMBEDMENT SIMPSON TITEN KD ANCHORS SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 24" O.C.IF
RESISTING UPEIFT LOADS OR 3 172 EMBEDMENT AT 45” O.C. [F RESISTING GRAVITY LOADS

DUNEDIN COVE

L CONCORD DR.

k3 fxe
I

2"
AN

=

b 10-4-

5 1 " 1
1 ,-[ ¥y S

l\ r\q _,_f\

f f f

{23 254 LAMINATIONS (3) 214" LAMINATIONS - (33 236 LAMINATIONS

Wi(1) ROW OF STAGGERED WH(1) ROV OF STAGGERED W/(2) ROW OF STAGGERED
104 COMMON WIRE NAILS 30d COMMON WIRE NAILS 304 COMMON WIRE NAILS
(D=0.148, L=3") OR EQUAL (D=0.207, 1=4 172 OR EQUAL (D=0.207, L=4 12"y OR EQUAL

NOTES;

1) ADJACENT NAILS ARE DRIVEN FROM OPPOSITE
SIDES OF THE COLUMN

) ALE NAHS PENETRATE AT LEAST 344 OF THE
THICKNESS OF THE 1AST LAMINATION

3) EACH 30d COMMON NAIL MAY BE REPLACED Wi(2)
164 COMMON NAILS. (ONE INTO BACH CUTSIDE FACE
OF B.U.C. SAME NUMBER OF ROES, SAME SPACING)

4) FOR 4-BLY, PROVIDE 14" [A. X 5 12" LAG SCREWS OR FQUAL
(SPACE AS SHOWN FOR 3-PLY)

5)EOR 5-PLY, PROVIDE /4" DIA X 7" LAG SCREWS OR EQUAL
{SPACE AS SHOWN FOR 3.PLY)

6) REFER TO NS SECTION 15.3 FOR ADDTEIONAL INFORMATION

ﬁ.
T ]
I

09-14-18:
(9-70-1%1

DEEB FAMILY |[rranpate ) INVENTORY LOT 12 |

HOMES, L'TD.

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL. 34655

727.376-6831

9400 RIVER CROSSING BLD.

-

)

CONST. DETAILS

TYP. NAILING SCHEDULE FOR BUILT-UP COLUMNS




o "
w &
=g
Il =R
-f Q & =] §
12 ] NE 4B g
R-38 INSULATION : Pf-g % He Sx &
12 DIMENSIONAL COMPOSITE SHINGLES INSTALL p |22 25 ég a
PER MFGR. RECOMMENDATIONS, OVER - = g3 § Y
SEEELEV |6 PEEL & STICK MEMBRANE OVER =R E & shikich
7/16" 0SB ROOF SHEATHING W/ CLIPS ZEHe pog2
W/ 8d RINGSHANK @ 4" 0.C. BOUNDRY AND 2 X 6 SPRUCE O e B 38 8 E nE
EDGES AND 6" 0.C. IN THE FIELD WITH A SETBACK L e =k g BEnd
OF 5' 0" FROM ALL EDGES. TERTERTERYANTERT ALY o g o
\ SBE ROOF PLAN FOR STRAP TYPE AXANAL L * y
¥ 14 Ar 1t % af 4f AL Ap At B : At -
A ALY s l0-0"TOPOFBLOCK  _ _ } L )
: E ELEVATIONS FOR WALL HEIGHTS Ghzg
vz ceumcen— SEE ELEVATIO! g pisz
2 X 8 SPRUCE SUB FASCIA - Yorie
CONNECTOR TABLE 1X4 P.T.NAILE i W/ 3/4 X 6 MIRATEC OVER oo [£B28%55
| 3/ X 10 MIRATEC . — 1] STANDARD FASCIA = |z5Ez88
e [ g CONT. VENTED ALUM. SOFFIT @] REARAND SIDES s Zafg
i - =
SiPsOR KuwaeRs per, GCONG. FILLED K.O. BLOCK TIE BEAM W/ 145 . 344 X 3 MIRATEC o |ExsEss
12 DRYWALL, 5 NAILS - BAR CONT. MIN LAP 25" 3000 PSt CONC , t JERESCE
o e % Q % g E a g 23
M3HAZSEHM1.E3 5512 | i~
=0 <
2 loszato CURTAIN NAILER B 5223855 o
5. L Juosdvam w
H10A 104566 1X8P.T @WINDOWS v PR3 ne0Y U5
672 114703 1X8PT. @ S.GD. __ PRECAST "U"LINTEL, W/ 14 5ROD STANDARD FASCIA < Yozl 82
LSTAS 105524 i X4 P.T. @ SIDES & BOTTOM IF QVER ¢ 0" SPAN U.N.O. \-- 0. - FR2MRCL
o oS 41
P2 10456.42 [ A
HT$2) 1045623 (1) #5 REBAR DOWNRCD FOOTING EANAS ATV OL, (o |
VETATS eraar TO LINTEL (FILLED CELL) LOCATION s —
t30 1024811 AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN FACHEND: T35 08, f
MSTAM2S , " N
MSTAMIS :::g:: ‘ MIN LAP 25, USE 3000 P.8.1. 2 X 6SUB-FASCIA o E N
MSTCMED 1147219 Q g
cs16 108521 . N
setH 10458.48 ALUM FRAMED WINDOW W/ SCREEN gerao (L L : = 8
SPHS 1045647 ‘ m
s s N 52 R
HTTS 14082 E
ABUGS 108496 . H Q O
WINDOW STOOL , Z = %
4 X 2 VERT. P.T FURRING
AT16" 00, PRECAST FLUSH CONC SILL - % )
e . 4
gﬂg‘t& Ra10VER 8 X 8 X 16 CONG. BLOCK o ) Q (
¢, %
TEXTURED FINISH ON CONCRETE BLOCK e \ s
1X 4 P.T. BASE NAILER 0 REFER TO ELEY SHEET - ame A
WOOD BASE L RS —
A .
ik GABLE END OVERHANG = [
I
. =S
! 00 F.F VERTICAL e
. : 1 R | P — P, . SHEATHING E n
ST g - S5 B
NPT T M GRADE 24" M e
TYP. DOWEL MIN LAP e I | o
257 TO VERT #5 REBAR N e g g T ARANE [
A :!d’a ) SEE FOUNDATIONPLAN = . / J S
AL ETOE K & .
[ 2 FOR FTG. REQ. G} — A ; 2
~ g%
e ’4 o Ed
E -
TYPICAL WALL SECTION v % ~ 25
. q LL4 v 3 5
& S
=]
{ s3- CHANNEL =lm O % £
TERMITE SPECIFICATIONS: \/ 1D, GALY. =la E sl
INSTALL "BORA-CARE" TERMITE PROTECTION SYSTEM ' &\ y
PER MANUF'. SPECIFICATIONS N
A Sy - e "y
) ay — E-‘
\ ‘\ 7))
SET L.CHANNEL AT ROOF 7,
6" WITH TILE ROOF SHEATHING
STD. FLASHING DETAIL 8




1# 5 REBARS CONT.\

b ng{fr“‘f-':x

.

8" THICKENED SLAB (@

QS REBARS CONT.

5172
]

4 2 # 5 REBARS CONT,

SHOWER RECESS

©)

5 112" FOR 2 PANELS
7" FOR 3 PANELS
9" FOR 4 PANELS

i3

1120

(Y 47

SLIDING GLASS DR, RECESS@)

4 X 4 INSPECTION PORT

AT EACH FILLED CELLy  FHIFT

1 -# 5 REBAR VERT. CONT.
FILL CELLS W/ GROUT

1-# 5 REBAR W/ STD. 90 HOOK
LAP 25" "W/ VERT. WALL REBAR,

GRADE\

174" 4"

[~~2 # 5 REBARS CONT.

12"
L]

.12 #5REBARS CONT.

12" THICKENED SLAB (:19

e L 47| 2 # 5 REBARS CONT,

ALUM,
DOOR

TRACK

|

2 # 5 REBARS CONT.

EXTERIOR POCKET S.G.D.(E

2# 5 REBARS CONT,

EXTERIOR DOOR RECESS (@

_.?_
5 . ‘ .L\.__..:4'.‘ .......
N:o Y
é? 1 . . .. !. -
ja -'.' AN
g s \2#5REBARS

BEARING GARAGE STEP (1)

& IR
,,,,,, = "Jj"i;r/
. SPNDRS

‘ 14" 4

-2 # 5 REBARS

NON-BRG . GARAGE STEP (F)

DRIVEWAY

A

fe———GARAGE

DOOR

SEA
By
—k
%

l:;f.;'g'.l;]& -

JOINT

07 EXPANS[()N/ oL

Lvw

~_GARAGE DOOR RECE;S@

(

N

N~ N

MODEL 2742

A.E.C.S. 18064

FOOTING DETAILS

INVENTORY LOT 12
DUNEDIN COVE
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MODEL 2742

|

|_SHOWER | cErRAVIC TLE | CERAWC TAE
CURTAN ROD / PER OWNERS / PER OWNERS
SELECTION SELECTION A J
CERAMIC TRE [
PER OWNERS o H 4
=  ~SELECTION 2
1FWXIB HXI D 1
j /] TRED WALL KICHE .
SRR
i o MEDICINE
—] CABINET

r
-
l- | ] 248

. ...1-5.‘..1..3_ -

| Sttt |
&
)

5l~6"

— H-TeE
SHELF

r L
1 ¥ e o
) X —
e Al N
TUB SIDE ELEV. SHELF | TYP. M.C.LOCATION | BACK WALL BACK WALL (ALT)

o

36"
4-5"
Il
4-0"

|_6rl
3
g

Jt 11

i
I

ra

56"
Sug
A.E.C.S. 180064

r
.

-y
w

|§ATH ROOM TUB ELEVATIONS 'C-C' (WITH TUB SHELM § o
ierlpnetiy gl | — CERAVG THE | — CERAMIC THE o n
RS Bl /] E A O
S e e~ e ‘ CAREN 4
TOP AT 74" AFF ™ ) 'IS'OP :\T ™4 AF? RE _\’ H - ] ES_H?\LE%HD o
o1 “ [ I a U
= ==Y I | = a, 15:{._...\‘ Z
24" TE i | i % 8
@=tL - i 0 . :
i © i i . © 2 b
5 Sl e 5 z
- S o i Lt & o+ L]
; | : ST el s ]
]| Lt 1] ! 11 — : <
SHOWER HEAD WALL BACK WALL
SHOWER HEAD WALL BACK WALL
| BATHROOM TUB ELEVATIONS ‘BB i

BATHROOM SHOWER ELEVATIONS 'A-Aj

ER
CURTAIN ROD .
TEMPERED GLASS u CERAVIG THE Q o3 E
T s iosune PEROMERS d ~ =
==t TOP AT 74" AFF = | _—-SELECTION 12*WiRE SHELF 9 o
- L N v . TOP @56 — g ]
. - -y - Gk
\ 7]
\ — o]
LI srwx s Hxs D \ | B
TILED WALL KICHE p \ P wASHER O
/ . P R =58
N % ] i I 53
v - — I T Osose v | ! H Q £ &
. /S = = 111 FHANSEN BOX 1 H.necessen m g E 5
G 5 w | B s e SRR 228
s . - 1 b N
@ 7 ’,’ ™ " ! 1 ¢ WALE w
4 1 )
-----------

\ DEEB FAMILY |[rLaNDATE Y[ INVENTORY LOT 12

.
LAUNDRY ELEVATIONJ
[sHOWER $DE ENCL. ELEV. |

TYPICAL INTERIOR BATROOM DETAILS

”




Riser Diagram - 200A Service
Lot 12, 38 Concord Drive, Dunedin Fl 34698

(2) 2/0 THHN & (1) #1 THHN
Conductor in 1 172" PVC

 —

200A Main
Braaker

200A Meter

#4 Bare to Ufer

" Load Galculation

Dunedin Fl 34698

- Project Information: Lot 12, 36 Concord Drwe

\ TR
Uridergrodind

To Power
Service

Descr'iption”' | | Qty. | [Qty. Watls .
Sq. Ft.x 3 Watts . 2726ix] 3] 8175
Small Applfance Branch _ 4{x] 1500 6000
Laundry - - x| 1500] 1500
Disposal - 1Ix] 1080 1080
|Dishwasher 1Ix] 1300 1300
Réﬁgé o 1ix 8000 8000
Oven - x| 9600 0
1Cook Top X 9000 0
JenAir x| 7680] 0
Water Heater x| 4500 o
Dryer 1lx|{ 5000] 5000
Microwave 1Ix| 1200 1200
Jacuzzi x| 2400 0
Pool x| 1200 0
Pool Heater x| 14400 0
Bath Fans 4ix| 60 - 240
Sub Total =|  32,495.00
T (10,000.00)
Sub Total = 22,495.00
| x .40% X .40%
Sub Total = 8,898
10, 000 00
AC Name plate or 4 x Sq Ft
AC#1 2725|x 4 10900
ACH#2 X 0
AC#3 X 0
AH (KW + 1000 + Fan) j
AH#1 8kw 8900
A# 2 WY _ 5
AH#3 -0
- EV Chargmg statson 12000 0
Total Waltts = 38,798.00
~Divided by 240
Total Amps =] 162

ﬁam Breaker Size |

MODEL 2742

A.E.C.S. 18064

o

ELECTRICAL RISER & LOAD CALCULATIONS

"

INVENTORY LOT 12
DUNEDIN COVE

~

151 .CONCORD DR.

DEEB FAMILY }[PLANDATE

HOMES, LTD.

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL., 34655

9400 RIVER CROSSING BLD.
727-376-6831




